File No. 110641 ~*_Committee Iitem No. !g
’ ' ' Board Item No. ' | _
COMMITTEEIBOARD OF SUPERVlSORS
' AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

. Comm’ittee': GoVernmentAuditand Oversight - Date: June 9, 2011

_ Board of Supervisors Meeting B . | ->Da>te_:_ éZ/ [

Cmte Board

~_Motion
-Resolution
Ordinance -
Legislative Digest
- . Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report |
" Introduction Form (for hearings)
DepartmentlAgency Cover Letter and/or Report
- MOU :
Grant Informatlon. Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement (Approved as to Form)
- Award Letter
Application
- Public Correspondence

DDDEDDDD&DDDD&DD
DDD%DDDDEDDDD@BD

L
m

Oooo0”

(Use back side if additional sbace‘,is heed'ed)

- OOooOoe

| : Completed by: Andrea S. Ausberry | . Date June 2, 2011
“ Completed by: AA Date (. /3 1.

" An asterisked ltem represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is |n the file. .

Packet Contents Checklist'

" 489



© © o N O oA W N

FILENO. 110641 . ORDINANCENO.

\é' - ‘f"""
e

.':va

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 1 - Unrted Association of Journeymen and
Apprentices of the Plumbrng and Pipe Fitting Industry, Local 38]

: Ordlnance adoptmg and implementing Amendment No 1to the 2010 2012

Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francrsco and the

United Association of Journeymen_and Apprentices of the Plumbing and Pipe Fitting

. industry, Local 38, by implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for '

FY2011-2012.

NOTE: Addltlons are Szngle underlzne ztalzcs szes New Roman;

deletions are
‘Board amendment additions are double- underlined

Board amendment deletions are strket—hreugh—nermai

Beit ordained by the People of the City and County'of San Francisco:
N Section 1. The Board of S’upervisors hereby-adopts and-implements Amendment No. 1
to the 2010-2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Francisco and the United Association of-J_ourn’eymen and Apprentices of the -i?lumbing and
Pipe Fi_tting_industry, Local 38, by implementing speciﬂed‘terme a,nd conditions of employment

for fiscal year 2011-2012.

- Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding SO i_mpiemented isonfilein -

ithe office of the Board of Supe—rvisors in Board File No. 110641 .

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

by Tsito ] Al

ELI;?(BETH S. SALVESON

Chief Labor Attorney
Mayor Lee Page 1
4/29/2011

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
» e - 490




CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO . ‘
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER - - ' Ben Rosenfield
= \ :  Controller

Monique Zmuda
_ Deputy Controller

June 9, 2011

Ms. Angela Calvillo .

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Franc1sco CA 94102

RE: F11e Numbers 110630 through 110651 Memoranda of Understanding (MOU) Increasmg
Dental Premium Contributions by Employees and Reducing C1ty Contributions on Behalf of Medically
Smgle Employees Enrolled in the City Health Plan

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, 1 am submitting a cost anelys1s of ordinances contained in the file |
numbers. above. The ordinances cover the period July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, affectmg 14,117
‘authorized positions with an overall salary base of approximately $1.3 b11110n

" The City and Public Employee Committee (PEC) agreed to establish a labor management comnuttee to
identify changes to MOU negotiated premium payments that would be anticipated to yield approximately
$3 million in savings annually in the City’s employee health care costs, beginning in FY .2011-12. PEC
member union MOUs all contained a default provision should the labor management committee not reach
mutual agreement on such changes, which was that for all medically single employees enrolled in the City
Plan, the City’s contribution would be capped at an amount equivalent to the cost of the second highest cost
plan for medically single enrollees. Had the dental premium change not been negotiated, employees who
elected to enroll in the City Plan Would have had to pay the dlfference between the capped amount and the
City Plan amount. : '

Attachment A shows the estimated savings by union for those unions that agreed to have their members pay
premiums ranging from $5 to $15 per month for employees enrolled in the Delta Dental PPO effective July
1, 2011. Based on our analysis, the ordinances will result in savings of approximately $2.3 million due to

_ employee premium contributions. Had the parties chosen the default option of capping the City’s
contribution at the cost of the second most expensive HMO for employee-only enrollment in the City Plan,
the savings in FY 2011- 12 would have yielded approximately $3.8 m11110n

' These estimates are based on February 2011 enrollment data. A preliminary review of FY 2011-12 data

.does not indicate a significant shift in enrollment from Delta Dental to lower cost dental HMO plans
- during the Apnl 2011 open enrollment period, which would result in addltlonal savings. -

415-554-7500 City Hall » 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Plae@ Boom 316 + San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466



. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me. at‘554—7‘500 or Michelle Allersma of my
staff at 554-4792. - ' ' :

Sincerely,

Ben Rosenfield
Controller

. cc | Micki Callahan, ERD
~ Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

492



Attachmient A

Various Labor Organizations

Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 201 1-2012
Controller's Offlce

Costs/(Savings) from
Costs/(Savings) from; Eiiminating the Cap on City|
Employee Dental| Contributions for Medlically|
. Flle No. Unlon Premium Contributlons| Single City Plan Enrollees
.1 10629 - Consolidated Crafts Organizations ($52,329) $131,410
1 9640 8:::::3 E:g::::z Local 3 of the International Union of ($6.900) | $6,258
110634 g;«;m:gt::'a}\liid-cezhir; g;llz?fessxonal and Technical ($413,327) $894,843
tosa ";;“;si::zzﬁas:;:%;z:T:guf::;.i';‘L:.z*’;e"ﬁm°““° 20001 ssaats
110651 Union of American Physicians and Dentists, Unit 11-AA ($2,340) $i2,515
110650 Union of American Physicians and Dentists, Unit 8-CC ($20,704) _k$1 43,926
1,1_ 0647 Transport Workers Union of America, AFL-CIO, Local 200 ($33,122) . ’ $43,803
110644 SéIU 1021 (Locak 250, 535, 790) ($1,074,664) $1,295,331
110849 '(l'hl;laur::ijor:t;Norkers Union of Ametica, AFL-CIO. Local 250-A ($?,30?) . 31 ,2é§.20
110648 ;I;z:smr; ﬁﬁﬁe&z:rggwg r/:;nrz)nca. AFL-CIO, Local 250-A ($17,é82) | $37,546
110636 Municipal Attorneys' Association ($48,664) $B7.667
110637 . IMuniéipal Executives' Association; Misc. . ($i 04’,844) $212,760
110638 ' Municipal Executives' Association, F-ire -‘ ($1,081) $6,258v
110639 'iMunicipal Executives' Agsociation, Police ($120) $6,258
110630 Deputy Probation Officers' Association ‘ ($13,863) $31,288
110633 Local 793, Fire Rescue Paramedic ($240) $0
110632 Local 798, Firefighters ' ($1 77.841)| $369,201
110632 Local 795, Firefighters ($§,520) . $1 2,5.1 5
110646 Local 856, Teamsters Multvi-U’ni‘t ’ ($1,922) $0
110642 110643 |SFPOA (Local 911),Q 2-Q 59, & 0380 ‘ ($282.,252) $456,808
Hows [kl o Creras Sroners, Lt A7 1020 "
110635 éFlPOA; Institutional Police Ofﬁcérs Associaﬁch ($180) $d
($2,307,300) 33,835,933

493



494



~ OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

- SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR -
- . s ‘ . ‘
R~ =

' f N

TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Superwsors P
: : ‘ = xlxm
FROM: (V’"Mayor Edwin M. Leef : - N ';3-9,(!1;
RE: Amendments to Vanous Memoranda of Understandlng ~ gg.’:’
e 2o

DATE: . May17 2011 - [ Q%’ 23

. — - ‘ I o So

fom 2

Dear Madame Clerk"'

~ Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervrsors are the followrng amendments to
.23 different Memoranda of- Understandlng, listed below. - _ -

Consolldated Crafts (July 1, 2010 through June 20, 2012)

‘/042_9 1.
/O &30 2. Deputy Probation Officers’ Association, (July 1, 2010 through June 30 2012)
"1 © 631 . 3. Fire, Unit 1, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) o

'/ © &332 4. Fire, Unit 2, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)
"10GL33 - 5_.. SEIU, Local 1021, H1 Fire Rescue Paramedrcs (July 1, 2007 through June 30, .

‘ -+2013)
% 63 51 6. IFPTE, Local 21, (July1 2006 through June 30 2012)
72635 7. lnstltutlonal Pollce Officers” Association, (July 1, 2010through June 30, 2012)

40635 8. MAA, (July 1,2010 through June 30, 2012)
ﬂ 2 &3 7F 9. MEA Misc., (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)
ﬂo (3% 10.MEA Fire, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)

j/O &'2 9 11.MEA Police, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013)
12. Operating Engineers, Local 3 (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2_012)

/loG4o
//,r) A ¢/ 13.Plumbers, Local 38, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

2 14.POA - P1&P2A, (July1 20007 through June 30, 2013)
' S 15.POA - P2B, (July 1, 2007 through June 30, 2013) '
1L L % 16.SEIU, Local 1021, (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

/Lo [o (/_S' 17 Operating Engineers, Supervrsmg Probation Oft"cers (July 1, 2010 through June

: 130, 2012)
//0 A 9% 18 Teamsters, Local 856 Multl Unlt (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012) -

| /104 (_,/?— 19. TWU Local 200 (Non-MTA), (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

EDWIN M. LEE

/10 & 20. TWU Local 250-A (Non-MTA Class 7410) (July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2012)

(106 g 21.TWU Local 250-A (Multi-Unit), (July 1; 2010 through June 30, 2012) -

L/ GLSS 22.UAPD - Unit 8CC, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)
/ [o¢5] 23. UAPD ~ Unit 11AA, (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2012)

| request that these items be calendared in Government Audit & Oversrght Commlttee

- Should you have any questlons, pleas_e contact Jason Elllott -(415)554-5105."_ ,

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, ROOM 200

SAN FRANCISCO, C ?IF RNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONEQ ) 554-6141



496



Amendment No.1
TO THE 2010 2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN .
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND
UNITED ASSOCIATION OF J OURNEYMEN AND APPRENTICES OF THE PLUlVJBIN G o
. AND PIPE FITTING INDUSTRY LOCAL NO.38 Coe e
s - . &0;3 '
. :E PO

The parties hereby amend the Memorandum of Understanding as follows:

- TP, HEALTHAND WELFARE - T B S

272.

273,

274,

275.

277.

278.

1.

e

EMPLOYEE HEALTH CARE - The C1ty shall prov1de employee only health care as

determined by the Health Service System Board and shall confribute the applicable

. amount per month for employee coverage

DEPENDENT I—[EALTH CARE BENEFITS - Amount of Employee Contribution to be
paid by the C1ty } ,

"The City shall contnbute $225 per month per employee to provide for dependent
- coverage for employees with one or more dependents. However, in the event that the

cost of dependent care exceeds $225 per month, the City will adjust its pick-up level up
to 75% of the cost of Kaiser’s dependent health care medical premium charged to the
employee plus two or more dependents category.

HETCH HETCHY AND CAMP MATHER HEALTH STIPEND The Crty will
continue to pay -a stipend to e11g1ble employees pursuant to the Annual Salary
Ordinance Section 2.1

DENTAL COVERAGE - Each employee covered by this Agreement shall be eligible to
part1c1pate in the City's dental program .

-«

. Eﬂ' ulv 1 2011 ml es wh enr Il in th Delt Den lPP Plan ha

th following premiums for the re tiv er levels: - $5/month for
emplovee-onl 10mnthfrml ee + 1 dependent, or $15/month for emplovee

M

The aforesa1d payments shall not be cons1dered as part of an employee S salary for the purpose
of computing straight time earnings, compensation for overtime worked, premium pay,
retirement benefits or retirement contributions; nor shall such contributions be taken into

4.

- account on determining the level of any other benefit which is a function of or percentage of
salary. :

.CONTRIBUTIONS WHILE ON UNPAID LEAVE - As set, forth in Administrative .
Code séction 16.701(b), covered employees who are not in active service for more than

Page 1 of 3

C:\DOCUM_E~l\kpassani\l;OCALS~1\Temp\Temporary Directory 13 f§ Qﬂendmen_t 3.zip\Plumbers, Local 38- 20102012 MOU Amendment 1.docx



twelve (12) weeks, shall be required to pay the Health Service System for the full
premium cost of membership in the Health Service System, unless the employee shall
be on sick leave, workers’ compensation, mandatory administrative leave, approved
personal leave following family care leave, disciplinary suspensions or on a layoff
holdover list where the employee verifies they have no alternative coverage.

MEDICALLY SINGLE EMPLOYEES - For “medically single” employees, i.e.,
benefited employeés not receiving the contribution paid by the City for dependent
health care benefits, the City shall contribute all of the premium for the employee’s own
health care benefit coverage. ‘ : :

Hicpnl Vane 20111 172 and tharaaffasr tha ity nnd tha PE( (DPrhlis  Eoinlacvaag
TISCOar— I tar—= o T I T& algthavival e —oC— oty o o e L GOIIC— I pIoy LS
Clommittaa) il actaklich o lah~e smanacamant conmmittaa tn haoin manfino no-latar
SOt —vv i totauiioir a 18Uyt Hiotrd s CTo e COUT I tes tOo T Tt Ut s~ 1Y TOTOT
than Octaber ANLOL - roncladine hafora-Decamber 312010 4o idantifur ~hangoag o
THHOEtoutT 5= oo, vontiaunlyg  ov iUty HeceHotE 310U, To ooy viltdiig g T

1 masmmante that wanld-ha anticimated -t viald annracimataly
i HREgotattaploararrpay alviito At woth aDeaitCipateato— ytia—appr OXxITHatcry
"

' Q A1lsr dm tha Gt e amnlovea bhagth-care-cost hagoinninea Hiceal
DI OOV gy Al ol ot L [7= S = A CIOpToy o TroartrCartTooy U sl 5oL ocar

IXLITI00r
\AR.E ™

Chald tha oo +f ant
SRw 3 Py

21 mmittaa o myfrral _acoragmant an’ anather antion—the follg

Faepa Dot the—committeenotreaca—mbtddi ool ool ot ot —U Pt iULL, e oo TS
anoc anta affocts for Ficpal YVane- 2011 12 amd tharaafiar for o1l emnloveas—enralledn
LgeeSs RO ErreCr IO T iseal i val ZoT T raiathRoiane T ToTan POy cos- o oca T
la (St Dlan in tha medicall cincla/Emnlavea Oyalsr cotacne tha (Citv’e contribution
Be Aty bR tHCTHeOICaT y St ror At o y LT L Y CAteZoTy, it Tty o votitiatioit
wxall bha cannad afan artount amiualant ta tha cnct of tha canand hichact enct nlan far
Wi Be-€app it o ainotiroyar v it o+t oSt O O StToOnUTH sttt S ToT PR -1 VUL
madieallxz cingal lawas Ol anrollass —Emnlaveas wha alact £5 anrall intha Citu
HeaCairy s o S HIpIoy et oLy RO eSS AP0y L WO TIetito T ULt~ tIIC— Ity
nlam in thic pafalaaety maat maxs tha diffaranca hatwwaan tha mannad amenntof tha City -

- ES—eatC oy HitorpPd y tHearin Crocm Tl tHe-CAPPoa Aot U HiIvT =ity

nlan Aacemhad ahnva nnd tha cont. af Citxe nlan oosiaraoa 1 tha madiceallxe.
P OesCHotaTaro Ve TR the—€oSt—oOr—' ity —proar covoragt— ol THCOOICOrTy

Ho -
2

A oraarmant-on-anather onticn—is ranchad ac d pare1 A 3 nar
- Ro-HAeRa g CCIet O dRothh T Op o T ToaeiIty Ao b O
v

i€ o amnlovas’csuarle laeation—reasonablyv-reguires hima ar har ta racida 318 o angy 1

I Crrproy vt o vy U roodtiULl TCTOUNQOTYy TOGqUIiTsS HHRA- O T Cr O oot Uity t

wdhinh thara o mao Civ MO auailshla  than -the ( Vi chall navr for aaadieallo
CH O CrC— o Uty TV Ty oo e e ALy oo P TOI—TOCOIooTtry "

Page 2 Qf 3

:CADOCUME~ 1\kpassan\LOCALS~I\Temp\Temporary Direétory 13 for ﬁrgmént 3.zip\Plumbers, Local 38- 2010-2012 MOU Amendment 1.docx

3



'FORTHECITY . '~ FORTHEUNION

Micki Callahan Date ~ Larry Mazzola, Sr. . Date

Hux_nan Resources Director - ~ Plumbers, Local 38
Martin R. Gran o Date

Employee Relations Director .

'APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attomey |

sttt floore rer

Elizabéth Salveson Date ‘
Chief Labor ,Attorney,
Office of the City Attorney

Page' 30f3

CADOCUME-~1\kpassan\LOCALS~1\Temp\Temporary Diréctory 13 fof %ndment 3.zip\Plumbérs, Local 38- 2010-2012 MOU Amendment Ldocx



500



